i A

go0o014

o Ty

T Bl
il JJ.i.LJ SL:,.\,‘

LITE COURT OF TIJT (WESTERY DIVISION
AT TATDONA

Civil Jurdisdiction

Civil fetion 127 of 1978
DETWEEN ; BAFESH STHGH  s/o Hohan Singh Plaintiff
AWHD unknown Delend:

& Anor
Wy, Goxdon counsel for Plaintiflyd
Hre .7, Sharnkar Counoel Tor Defendants
JUDGHENT

This action arises out of an accident on Quecen's Road duct -

'_T

bveyond Lautoka boundary in the Vadi dircetion near Field

4

&

forty Junction whic
g on the left=hand side facing ¥adi.

On 9.9.77 the plaintiff was driving a small Dhaitsu mini-type
P &

- he used unofficially as a taxi in the direc tion of Fadi. He
fed o fare paying passenger PUW,5, :(BDUL SHAKUR, He was involved in o
2!

bead on crach with the second defendant who was driving o Toyots plei=-up

ovned by his daughtor the first defendant from the dircetion of Fadi.

Eoth motor vehicles were $otal losses and the perties received injuries

The plaintiff received a fracture of the right thigh and
compound fracturcs of the right tibia and fibula.

1 !

0 original joint defence dated 24/5/79 denied negligonce

et attyributed the accident entirely to the nesligence of the plaintiff,
'I'L

[

ore woere no counter clain, In an amended joint defence there was o
counter elaim for loss of the Toyoba picke-up and an allcgation of injurs
o the face of defendant 2 just below the left eve,

fopolice sketeh olan put in by Po7.1, a police constable who

the seene of the accident showed that the defondant's pick-up

caze to root almost broadside on across the centre of +the 1oad.

ront end was 7' frowm its offside of the road and ite resr ond was

9t fron 1ts nearside edpe, The road is shown as 37! wide,




000015

2e

The plointiffts van AK918 was overturned and lying din the cane

s dts lefftehand side of the road,

erc ig exirenc conflict of evidence a3 to how the accidont

The plaintiff and his witnesses allege that the second defendant
ut bo his wronggide in order to overtale a stationary taxil and
with the plaintiff whe wasg on his correét gide, The defondant 2
denies that there wog any taxil near the scene and alloges that the plaintify

iost control of his 1ittle van swerved to his offside collided with the 2nd
dofondont and then bournced over to its correct gide and tumbled into the
apne £icld. One side or dhe other is compitting blatant periury.

Leeordingly 1 muet endeavour to arrive at the fTruth by o ¢lose
cxeminstion of all the evidence,

The plaintifits indopendent witness PUW.3, Marsimiu, o

in the jummedizte vicinity and adjeining Queen's Road, He ig

of age and sirdar of the local canc cutting gang., He was waiting by the
Field Forty junction for the arrival of a cane Irain so that he could hand
g crevw a ticket relating te loaded cane twucks to be Lsuled o

Lautoka cane will, In a2 bus ghelter on tho oppesite gide of the road he
por o pen sitting, ifter o while he noticed the plaintiffts van approaching
fron Loutoka ot o opecd which he cstimated at 30 tup.h. 41 the sooe tipe

o taxi approached from the directicn of ¥adi followed by the defendart's
plcl=up, The texi stopped in response to a signsl from the nen who had
phelter and the sceond defendont cut out to overtake the

ingfant the plaintiff's van wos on its corrcet side and

ho bexi

ith the taxi and the vehislea collided head on,

moved off apparently

"

t the dinstant of iopact. He says the delendant's van

1y

12 white line st the time of the colligion

)
I...J
o
o
o
H
ot
an

on To its wrong

he described how the plaintiff's var went up into the air and fell on to

ite side and how itc passenger PLWLS belng thrown clear. POWL3, Forsinla,

4

described how he and his gang freed the plaintiff from his van with ailc

of o crow-bar,

The independent defence witness was DT KRIE

v enployed at Lautoks hospital, who had finished work at

had been vigiting friends in the tabua area, Ho sta

was ab o scene waiting for a bus to Lomolote when the accident ocourred.
Yo supportad the defendantts version of the accident stating that the
tlaintiffts van cano over %o its dincorrect side, hit the defendant's van
which was on its correct side, carcered baock to ite correct side and fell

over inbto the canc field on ite left hand side of the road, He declared




Jé

00016

v oand stoted that any refercnce to

it was o fobricotion
.

The doefends 2 in his evidence thot he ha 4 seen the

reduced hig own speed to 10 muap.he orior to

inotion he said his spocd was probably 7 om.plh.

aintiffts version of the accident for the followins

cecount of how 1t occcourred is a more likely version. I

srociote the notor vehicles do get out of control and can invelve others

in on sccldent, Hovertheless it is strange that in daylight two

rroaching cach other on a atraisght road with no intor-

obgtocles or traffic, One of theu gots out of contral and

e only vehicle in ite imnedinte vicinibty. That version in ifeelf is

robable than thet of o notor vehicle overitaking another and

thug colliding with an on-coning vehicle. ¥otor wvehicles arc always

wwertelking; 1t is o hazard which is happening all over 7431 at all tinee,

oo soother hand notor vehicles are not freguently running conpletely
o1 0l and whern they do so they often aveid colliding with other

wre is in oy opinion further support for the overiaking vorsion
e the plaintiff fron the condition of the wvehicles after the collision,
Thoy were both written off, The plaintiff'a van was a light nini

agte o

van., vhe extensive dapnope done to both vehicles

gidaerable

craated by the combined pomentun of both wvehicles,

> dofendent 2 his speed was 7 n.p.he af the monent of

and his penentun could not have bheon great if his evidence were

true, Therefore, according to the sceond defendant it was nlumost

ontirely the

wentun of the plointiff's nini van which caused the

tenzive donnge to both vehicles, However, there is ne evidence fron
the defonce that the pladntiff's van wag travelling at very high speod
L Thinlk that at the time of the aceident both vehicles would probably
be trovelling ot norizal  specds to create the combined nopentuns
reguired to cousec such cutengive donage,

3 A =)

IE the Znd defendant was travelling on his lefit-hand side at o

avd was struck head on by an approaching vehdele whien

i} ]

wos travelling feirly Feet it would tend bo msh hin backwards or

a2t loast hnlt hin on his own side of the read. However, the 2nd




080017

4.

4 L

defendantis cor noved from its own side and finished partly over the

to centre line. It is unlikely thet the plalsntifffs van could have

it acrcss the rozd and coven nore unlikely that it could have

b
'

i+ thore. The ond dofendant says thet the left side of his

L

!,.h

cor voeoived the brunt of the impact. In that case cne would gxpect

put it swong

be pushed round to the lef't

renpd To the right finishing up at right a ngles to its original course,

The police officorts plan indicntes o guantity of brok

e mecond doferdantta offgide of the whito centre lirc,
Whilet the broken glass is unlikely to indicate the eract point of

ot botween two vehicles which were in motion it ds likely th

noccident hoppened on defendant 2's side of the rond thet the breoken

sloss would be und on that side. The position of the broken ;1:53

that the enliision oceurred on the Znd Adefenlant's wron

My deducti coint to the insccuracy of the account given by the
! = =
defendont 2 and his witnessa.

On the other hand the location of the broken

the plaintiff wos on his proper side of the road when

The £inal position of the plaintiff's van, 60 beyond

hend side of the dar-sealed road supgesbs that it was vore likely T
have been on ibs loft-hand side juet before the accident than right
cver on to it right hand side
The originsl stabtenent of defence sinply donied negligence on
pert of the defendant no. 2 and elleged that it was the plaintiff who
was negligent, It was filed on 24.5.79. Then on 25,1.80  lcave was
cpanted o amend the S. of D. by setiing out injuries recoived b

defendent vo. 1, daughter of the 2nd defenda and the cwner of the pilcie

1p, aoounting te shock and bruising for which she was trested at Laub

hosnital but not detained. The stendnent also slleged facial lacoraticn

te defo

wiont 2 with specialist treatoent in fustralia costing $1600

inclugive of air fares and ronted ncoormodation, Defendant 2 also claimed

©%,500 the volue of the Toyota plck-up. of course that iten of ¢

should have been courter—clained by the first defendant Subharma

iy phannae Taidu does not scon to have attended the heari

¢id not give cvidence,

/7




000018

In the light of the arended defence s showing that defendant 1 wog
o phdscernger in the car the ovidence of defendant 2, D.W.3, reads very

strangely and T guote fron the record,

"0 D.9.77 I drove L0781, It is "owned by Subharna (deft.lo. 1)
ater,  She was not in the car.®

7 dou
Lithough the def$, 2 rentioned his own adnigsion to Loutboks
heepitel he nade no reference to his daughtor's (deft.lo.1) goine to
the hospital,
That rather serious conflict between the counter-clain in the joint

totonent of defence and deft, 2's cvidence refiects upon his

]

[

crodibillity and persuades re that 1y analysis of the evidence showing
that the deft. 2 was wholly to blame is probably corrcct. The countore
clain: fails,

I turn now to congider the quantun of denages tc be awarded to the
plaintiff for the neglisence of the deft. 2 a8 servant or agent
foft, No. 1,

The plaintiff g 36 vears of aps

o and a penter. There is

C”‘i
Q,J

nothing o suggest that he enjoyed other than good health at the tine

the accident, Fe is married and has 4 children below the age of

o

vears, He had worked for various enployers including Northern
surniture Litd, and his nett carnings were about $38 wer week, Tron
tine o time he has suffercd pericds of unenployrent and at the tine
of the accident he was npot in enployment, 48 2 result of the aceident

he cannet do the class of work he used to do and gets a lower rate of

- he is enployed, As an of f job wman for anyone who cngages hin
he can carn about $7.00 per day but sometimes he has to take on work
ag o farn labourer at $54.00 per day, Those figurcs deo rot help nuch

> loss  of earning caopacity. But he did say that hefore

[’)

in nsso 551mg ni
nt his rate was 31,10 an hour and afterwards it was 0.94 conts

an heur d.e. a drep of 16 cents an hour. Based on o 44 hr, weck that

Fould represent o loss of $7.00 per week in earning capacity. Using

o mitiplier of 15 I find that if he woro constantly cuployed, his

overall loss of carning capacity due to his injurics would probably

b S(?“ ¥ B2 x 7) 35,460, However, hig own covidence shews that he was

,_
o
o

alweys in repular employnent. I estinate periods of unenploynent
to average out at about 2072 of him eveilablo tinme and therceforc asE0gy

hlo future loss of dincone at B4 400,




Th
.

000019

Hiz loft log shortened by about 49 and he connot pub pressure
. din digeine,

Hig condition in hospital was such that for the first 16 days
in the intensive core unili. B was in hospital from 9,9,

213077 and an out-paticnt until 21,7.78, There is possibility

of his developing arthritis, Dr. Wellby said he weuld bofinable o

worls for € nonths feollewing the aceidont, The S, of . prays for

loes of cornings of $100 per nponth but dossg not set out the vpericd time
. - Ry

during which the plaintiff was oubt of enployuert as a result of the
;zﬂnry. The evidence shows that he was not enployed at the fime but
ne wae obvicusly filling in the gap by operating on illeeal taxi.

It is apparent that he ig & man who is not loathe to dircet his
cnerpics o cny usceful forn of enployment and I consider that o clain

for 100,00 per nmonth ia not cxcessive, In full omploynent as &

corpenter he could have beon earning 3160 por nenth nett, I awerd hin

Mo % 100) undor that head of special damage = 3800,00,

T alleow his clain of $100,00 for hospital and fravelling and

32,000 for the velue of his van which was not seriously contested.

Thus the special danages total $(800 + 100 4 2000) = 52,900,

loes of onenities and the general reduction of oversll facility., He
_ i kiillding injections Lfor about 2 weeks ond contimmed to
have a great deal of discoufort. The plaster was removed fron his leg
amd/1/78. tetal ping or & pln were usced to help unite the fractures,
I am inclired to the view that thesc itens of generasl deapage will be

engated by an award of 34,250, The total then is

L

ndficiently cm
5(4,250 + 4,400 452,900} = £11,550,

There will be Judgmoent for tho plaintiff as agninst both

Y

counter-clain

ntiffrs faveur on the cladn ay

(5zd.) (7.7, williams)
JUDCE

15 February, 1980,

There is now the clain Tor pain, suffering, defornity of the

the sun of 3?1,550 on the plaintiffts claim, Costs to he

/7

824



